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1. PURPOSE OF REPORT
To seek the determination by Willoughby Local Planning Panel (WLPP) of development
application DA-2018/255 for the construction of a new boatshed and stairs at 5 Minimbah
Road, Northbridge.
The Development Application is referred to the Willoughby Local Planning Panel for
determination as there is a variation to the height of buildings standard of more than 10%.
2.

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION

THAT the Willoughby Local Planning Panel:
2.1 Support the Clause 4.6 variation to the height of buildings control contained in
Clause 4.3A(7) of Willoughby Local Environmental Plan 2012 as it is
considered unreasonable and unnecessary to comply with the development
standard for the following reasons:
2.1.1

The site has a fall of 7m from RL 1 to RL 8 across the building platform
for the boatshed. The slope of the site contributes to the noncompliance. The floor level of the boatshed is 2.4m above existing
ground level at its lowest point.

2.1.2

Boatsheds are no longer permitted to be built below the mean high
water mark necessitating the location of the boatshed fully on the
freehold land which slopes steeply to the Bay.
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2.1.3

The proposed height of the boatshed is 4.76m above the floor plane
which is compatible with the height of neighbouring boatsheds which
are approximately 5m above the floor plane.

2.1.4

The design of the boatshed complies with the guidelines for boatsheds
contained in the Sydney Harbour Foreshores and Waterways
Development Control Plan which is for a pitched roof design. The
pitched roof design contributes to the building height.

2.1.5

The boatshed is a single storey structure consistent with the scale of
development anticipated by the height limit for the Foreshore Area of
3.5m.

2.1.6

The design and height of the boatshed is considered to be consistent
with the objectives of the development standard for height of buildings
contained in the WLEP 2012.

2.1.7

It is considered that the proposed boatshed meets the objectives for
development in the E4 zone and in the Foreshore Area and will not
have any significant amenity impacts to adjoining properties or the
scenic quality of Sydney Harbour.

2.2 Approve Development Application DA-2018/255 for construction of a new
boatshed and stairs at 5 Minimbah Road Northbridge subject to conditions
contained in Attachment 1, for the following reasons:

3.

2.2.1

The boatshed has an aesthetically pleasing design consistent with the
objectives for development in the Foreshore Area.

2.2.2

The boatshed has an acceptable impact on scenic quality and views to
and from Sydney Harbour.

2.2.3

The boatshed has no significant impacts to adjoining properties or the
public domain.

2.2.4

The boatshed is consistent with the objectives for development
contained in the environmental planning instruments and the
development control plans that apply to the site.

BACKGROUND

The site is located on the northern side of Minimbah Road and adjoins Middle Harbour. A
description of the site and surrounding area, including an aerial photograph is contained in
Attachment 2.
The existing dwelling house on the site was approved by the Land and Environment Court
on 7 December 2011 (DA 2010/856).
There is an existing jetty, ramp and pontoon located adjacent to the site below the mean
high water mark (Maritime Lease 30003595). The current proposal includes:
A new boatshed located on a timber deck above the mean high water mark (on freehold
land).
New garden stairs leading to the boatshed
A new retaining wall
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New stairs leading from the boatshed to the existing jetty. The stairs are located below
the mean high water mark (MHWM).
Council is the consent authority for the boatshed which is on freehold land (above the
MHWM). As required, the applicant has submitted Land Owner’s Consent to lodge a
Development Application from Roads and Maritime Services for the stairs leading to the
jetty, which are below the MHWM.
The proposal was referred to the Department of Industry (Land and Water Division) as an
Integrated Development for a Controlled Activity Approval (sections 89, 90 and 91 of the
Water Management Act 2000).
The proposed works plans DA.00 and DA.01 show existing retaining walls/sea walls which
have been constructed and are unauthorised works. The walls extend on to Council’s
reserve on the western side of the site and on to the adjoining property on the eastern side
of the site at 3 Minimbah Road. Council has requested that the owner of the property lodge a
building certificate to Council for the unauthorised walls which will then be referred to Roads
and Maritime Services. Condition 2 of the consent stipulates that no approval is granted for
the unauthorised walls as part of this development consent.
4.

DISCUSSION

The controls and development statistics that apply to the subject land are provided in
Attachment 3.
A request to vary a development standard under Clause 4.6 has been submitted. The
applicant seeks to vary the Height of Buildings development standard under Clause
4.3(A)(7) of WLEP 2012 as provided in Attachment 5. The variation of the development
standard is recommended to be supported in this instance as detailed in Attachment 6.
A detailed assessment of the proposed development in accordance with ‘The Matters for
Consideration’ under S4.15 (79C) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979’,
is provided in Attachment 7.
Owners of neighbouring properties were notified from 30 August 2018 to 20 September 2018
and one submission was received from the Northbridge Progress Association.
The Northbridge Progress Association (NPA) is concerned that environmental impacts area
not adequately addressed in the DA. The site is immediately adjacent to a bushland reserve
and is only two lots away from Clive Park Bushland Reserve. The rear of the three suburban
lots at 1, 3 and 5 Minimbah Road are an integral part for fauna moving between these
bushland areas. The NPA is concerned that site access, land clearing, inappropriate
removal of trees and erection of high barriers would irreparably disrupt the existing fauna
corridor.
The NPA requests that Willoughby Council include the following:
Identify tree protection measures for existing trees within the area beyond the boatshed
Request a replanting scheme for native vegetation prior to work commencing
Ensure that no access is provided from the adjoining vacant bushland reserve
Implement stringent controls over sediment from the site running into Middle Harbour.
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View of jetty and existing stairs – existing stairs to be replaced. Location of boatshed is
approximately half way up the existing stairs. The proposed boatshed is to be located within
a partially cleared area of the site with some rock outcrops.

Council requested an arborist report to identify the trees to be removed and the tree
protection measures for trees in proximity to the construction works. The concerns raised by
the NPA are addressed in the following conditions of consent:
7.
8.

For stormwater quality control, stormwater runoff from hard surface areas shall be
collected and conveyed via a filtration device prior to discharging to the harbour.
Preparation by an arborist of a Tree Protection Plan
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15.
17.
19.
20.
22.
23.
25.
26.
27.

A Project Arborist be on site during construction
Provide erosion and sediment control
Protection of existing landscaped gardens
No access through public reserve
Protection of rock outcrops and sites of significance
Tree protection measures to be applied to all trees to be retained
Additional native trees to be planted on-site.
Trees on adjoining sites to be protected.
The site shall be operated and maintained to ensure all environmental risks are
minimised and managed to prevent pollution of the harbour in accordance with the
Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997 and any current Environment
Protection Authority (EPA) requirements or guidelines.

The DA was referred internally to Council’s Building Services section for advice. Council’s
Building Officer found the proposal to be acceptable subject to a number of conditions which
are included in the consent. The proposal is within a bushfire prone area but is not subject
to any bushfire controls being a Class 10a) structure.
General Terms of Approval for a Controlled Activity was issued by the Natural Resources
Access Regulator – Department of Industry – Water on 25 September 2018 (IDAS1109325)
and this forms part of the consent. The applicant is required to apply for a Controlled Activity
Approval prior to any works commencing on site.
5.

CONCLUSION

It is considered that the proposed boatshed and deck, connecting to an already approved
jetty, ramp and pontoon, will, subject to conditions, have an acceptable impact on the natural
and built environment and is worthy of approval.
The Development Application DA-2018/255 has been assessed in accordance with Section
4.15 (79C) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, WLEP 2012, WDCP,
and other relevant codes and policies. It is considered that the proposal is acceptable in the
particular location, subject to the consent conditions included in Attachment 1.
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ATTACHMENT 1: SCHEDULE OF CONDITIONS

SCHEDULE
CONDITIONS OF CONSENT: (including reasons for such conditions)
1.

Approved Plan/Details
The development must be in accordance with the following consent plans
electronically stamped by Council:
Type
Architectural
Plans 1200318

Plan No.

Revision/
Issue No

Plan Date (as
Amended)

DA.00

A

05.03.18

Prepared by
Australian Ports and Marinas

DA.01
DA.02
DA.03
DA.04
DA.05
DA.06

the application form and any other supporting documentation submitted as part of the
application, except for:
(a)
any modifications which are “Exempt Development” as defined under S.4.1(1)
of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979;
(b)
otherwise provided by the conditions of this consent.
(Reason: Information and ensure compliance)
2.

Existing Sea Walls/Retaining Walls
No approval is granted for the existing sea walls/retaining walls shown on Plan DA.00
Proposed Works Plan and marked orange on Plan DA.01 – Proposed Works Plan.
(Reason: Ensure compliance)

PRIOR TO ISSUE OF CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE
The following conditions of consent must be complied with prior to the issue of a
construction certificate.
3.

Fixed Development Consent Levies
Prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate, a monetary contribution of $840
(subject to indexing as outlined below) is to be paid in accordance with Section
7.12 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979.
This contribution is based on 0.05% of the estimated total development cost of
$168,000 at 7 August 2018 and the adopted Section 94A Contributions Plan.
To calculate the monetary contribution that is payable, the proposed cost of
development is to be indexed to reflect quantity variations in the Consumer Price

Reference: DA-2018/255

Page 6 of 41

WLPP REPORT - DA-2018/255 - 5 MINIMBAH ROAD, NORTHBRIDGE NSW 2063.

Index, All Groups, Sydney, as published by the Australian Bureau of Statistics
(ABS) between the date the proposed cost of development was agreed by the
Council and the date the levy is to be paid as required by this Plan.
To calculate the indexed levy, the formula used to determine the cash contribution
is set out below.
IDC = ODC x CP2/CP1
Where:
IDC = the indexed development contribution payable
ODC = the original development contribution determined by the Council as a
percentage of the cost as set down in this contributions plan
CP2 = the quarterly Consumer Price Index, All Groups, Sydney, as published by
the Australian Bureau of Statistics (ABS) immediately prior to the date of payment
CP1 = the quarterly Consumer Price Index, All Groups, Sydney as published by
the ABS immediately prior to the date of imposition of the condition requiring
payment of the contribution.
Prior to payment Council can provide the value of the indexed levy.
Copies of the S94A Contributions Plan are available for inspection online at
www.willoughby.nsw.gov.au
(Reason: Statutory requirement)
4.

Sydney Water ‘Tap In’
Prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate, the approved plans must be
submitted online to “Sydney Water Tap In” to determine whether the development will
affect Sydney Water’s sewer and water mains and to see if further requirements
need to be met.
An approval receipt will need to be obtained prior to release of the Construction
Certificate.
(Reason: Ensure compliance)

5.

External Finishes – Scenic Character
All external building material shall be in earthy colours and textures compatible with
the scenic character of the locality. In this regard A Schedule of Colours and
Finishes is to be provided to the Accredited Certifier.
(Reason: Visual amenity)

6.

Damage Deposit
Prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate, the applicant shall lodge a Damage
Deposit of $4,200 (GST Exempt) as cash, cheque or an unconditional bank
guarantee, to Council against possible damage to Council’s asset during the course
of the building works. The deposit will be refundable subject to inspection by Council
after the completion of all works relating to the proposed development. For the
purpose of inspections carried out by Council Engineers, an inspection fee of $165
(GST Exempt) is payable to Council. Any damages identified by Council shall be
restored by the applicant prior to release of the Damage Deposit.
(Reason: Protection of public asset)
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7.

Stormwater Conveyed to Harbour
Stormwater runoff from the site shall be collected and conveyed to the harbour in
accordance with Council’s specifications. For stormwater quality control, stormwater
runoff from hard surface areas shall be collected and conveyed via a filtration device
prior to discharging to the harbour. All drainage works shall comply with the
requirements described in Part C.5 of Council’s DCP and Technical Standards. In
this regard, full design and construction details showing the method of disposal of
surface and roof water from the site shall be shown on the Construction Certificate
plans.
(Reason: Stormwater control)

8.

Tree Protection Plan
(a)

Submit to the accredited certifier a Tree Protection Plan drawing for approval
prior to issue of a construction certificate.

(b)

The Tree Protection Plan is to be prepared by a qualified Arborist with
minimum qualification AQF Level 5.

(c)

Tree Protection Plan drawing shall address tree protection and management
of all trees (including those on adjoining properties) in accordance with AS
4970-2009 ‘Protection of trees on development sites’ and clearly mark tree
protection zones as well as tree protection measures and fencing.
(Reason: Tree protection)

PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT
The following conditions of consent have been imposed to ensure that the
administration and amenities relating to the proposed development comply with all
relevant requirements. All of these conditions are to be complied with prior to the
commencement of any works on site, including demolition.
9.

Controlled Activity Approval
Prior to commencement of work, the development consent holder must apply to the
Natural Resources Access Regulator for a Controlled Activity Approval under the
Water Management Act 2000.
(Reason: Compliance)

10.

Report Existing Damages on Council’s Property
Prior to commencement of any works on site, submit to Council as the Principal
Certifying Authority a report with digital photographs of any existing damages to
Council’s assets fronting the property and the immediate adjoining properties.
Failure to do so will result in the applicant being liable for any construction related
damages to these assets. In this respect, the damage deposit lodged by the
applicant may be used by Council to repair such damages.
(Reasons: Protection of Council’s Infrastructure)

11.

Permits and Approvals Required
Application is to be made to Council's Infrastructure Services Division for the
following approvals and permits as appropriate:-
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(a)

Permit to erect Builder's hoarding where buildings are to be erected or
demolished within 3.50m of the street alignment. Applications are to include
current fees and are to be received at least 21 days before commencement of
the construction.

(b)

Permit to stand mobile cranes and/or other major plant on public roads.
Applications are to include current fees and security deposits and are to be
received at least seven days before the proposed use. It should be noted that
the issue of such permits may also involve approval from the NSW Police
Force and the RMS. A separate written application to work outside normal
hours must be submitted for approval.
It should also be noted that, in some cases, the above Permits may be
refused and temporary road closures required instead which may lead to
longer delays due to statutory advertisement requirements.

(c)

Permit to open public roads, including footpaths, nature strip, vehicular
crossing or for any purpose whatsoever. All applications are to include current
fees.

(d)

Permit to place skip/waste bin on footpath and/or nature strip. (Maximum three
(3) days).

(e)

Permit to work and/or place building materials on footpath and/or nature strip.
(Maximum two (2) weeks).

(f)

Permit to establish Works Zone on Public Roads adjacent to the Development
including use of footpath area. Applications must be received by Council at
least twenty-one days prior to the zone being required. The application will
then be referred to the Council's Local Traffic Committee for approval, which
may include special conditions.

(g)

Permit to construct vehicular crossings over Council’s footpath, road or nature
strip.

The public footway must not be obstructed at any time unless written approval has
been granted by Council. Council’s footpath and footway shall be maintained in a
safe condition for pedestrians and the general public at all times.
(Reason: Legal requirements)
12.

Underground Utility Services
Where excavation is proposed, locate and establish the size and levels of all utility
services in the footpath and road reserve. Contact “Dial Before You Dig” Service”
prior to commencement of any works.
All adjustments to public utilities’ mains and services as a consequence of the
development and associated construction works shall be at the full cost to the
applicant.
(Reason: Protection of utilities)

13.

Property/Reserve Boundary
Prior to commencement of work, the property/reserve boundary is to be surveyed by
a registered surveyor and such boundary is to be clearly marked on site.
(Reason: Property/reserve management)
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14.

Dilapidation Report of Public Open Space
Submit a dilapidation report including photographic record of the Public Open Space
adjoining the development, detailing the physical condition of items such as, but not
exclusively to, trees, bushland and rock outcrops.
The applicant may be held liable to any damage to public infrastructures in the
vicinity of the site, where such damage is not accurately recorded under the
requirements of this condition prior to the commencement of works. In this regard,
the damage deposit lodged by the applicant may be used by Council to repair such
damage on Council’s property.
This dilapidation report shall be submitted to Council and the Certifying Authority
prior to commencement of works.
(Reason: Protection of Council’s infrastructure)

15.

Project Arborist
(a)
(b)

A Project Arborist is to be appointed prior to commencement of works on
site;
The Project Arborist is to have a minimum qualification AQF Level 5;

(c)

The Project Arborist is to oversee and authorise all tree protection works
detailed in the approved Tree Protection Plan, The Arboricultural Impact
Assessment dated 06/05/19 prepared by Arboreport and relevant
conditions of consent;

(d)

The Project Arborist is to certify
i)

that all tree protection measures have been installed prior to
commencement of works and

ii)

that all tree protection measures and remediation works have
been complied with prior to issue an Occupation Certificate.
(Reason: Safety, environmental protection, landscape amenity)

DURING DEMOLITION, EXCAVATION AND CONSTRUCTION
The following conditions are to be complied with throughout the course of site works
including demolition, excavation and construction.
16.

Hours of Work
All construction/demolition work relating to this Development Consent within the City,
unless varied by an Out of Hours Work Permit, must be carried out only between the
hours of 7 am to 5 pm Mondays to Fridays and 7 am to 12 noon on Saturdays. No
work is permitted on Sundays or Public Holidays.
An application for an Out of Hours Work Permit to allow variation to these approved
hours must be lodged with Council at least 48 hours prior to the proposed
commencement of the work. The application must include a statement regarding the
reasons for the variation sought, the type of work/s to be carried out, the additional
time required, the anticipated impact upon the local amenity and how this will be
minimized, and must be accompanied by the required fee. One (1) permit is required
for each variation to the approved working hours within any 24 hour period.
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If a variation to these approved hours for multiple or extended periods is sought, an
application under Section 4.55 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act
1979 must be lodged with Council at least twenty-one (21) days in advance of the
proposed changes to the hours of work. The application must include a statement
regarding the reasons for the variation sought, the type of work/s to be carried out,
the additional time required, the anticipated impact upon the local amenity and how
this will be minimized, and be accompanied by the required fee. Note: This Section
4.55 application may require re-notification in some circumstances.
(Reason: Ensure compliance and amenity)
17.

Provide Erosion and Sediment Control
Where work involves excavation or stockpiling of raw or loose materials, erosion and
sediment control devices shall be provided wholly within the site whilst work is being
carried out in order to prevent sediment and silt from site works (including demolition
and/or excavation) being conveyed by stormwater into Council’s stormwater system
natural watercourses, bushland and neighbouring properties. In this regard, all
stormwater discharge from the site shall meet the requirements of the Protection of
Environment Operations Act 1997 and the Department of Environment, Climate
Change and Water guidelines. The control devices are to be maintained in a
serviceable condition AT ALL TIMES.
(Reason: Environmental protection)

18.

Sweep & Clean Pavement
Sweep and clean pavement surface adjacent to the ingress and egress points of
earth, mud and other materials at all times and in particular at the end of each
working day or as directed by Council.
(Reason: Legal requirement)

19.

Existing Landscaped Gardens
The existing gardens and landscaped areas are to be retained and protected from
any construction damage. All areas adjacent to the approved building works are to
be reinstated to have the same character and style. The existing, soft landscaped
areas are not to be substituted for paving, unless shown in the approved plans.
(Reason: Landscape protection)

20.

No Access through Public Open Space
Site access is not approved for construction of the development through adjacent
public land.
(Reason: Safety, landscape amenity, tree protection)

21.

Storage of Materials on Council Land Prohibited
The dumping or storage of building materials, spoil, vegetation, green waste, or any
other material in the Council reserve is prohibited.
(Reason: Safety, environmental protection)

22.

Protection of Rock and Sites of Significance
(a)

All existing rock outcrops outside and below the approved construction
footprint are to be maintained and preserved during the works;

(b)

Should any Aboriginal sites be uncovered during works, works are to cease
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and the Council, the NSW Office of Environment and Heritage and the
Metropolitan Local Aboriginal Land Council are to be contacted.
(Reason: Protection of significant environmental features)
23.

Tree Trunk, Branch and Root Protection
(a)

Retain and protect the following trees and vegetation throughout the
demolition and construction period: All trees not indicated for removal on the
approved plans unless exempt under relevant planning instruments or
legislation.

(b)

The above trees must be clearly marked and protection devices in place to
prevent soil compaction and machinery damage.

(c)

Tree protection measures must comply with the approved Tree Protection
Plan, the Arboricultural Impact Assessment dated 06/05/19 prepared by
Arboreport and AS 4970-2009 Protection of trees on development sites with
particular reference to Section 4 Tree Protection Measures.

(d)

Tree protection measures in accordance with c) above are to be certified by
the Project Arborist prior to commencement of works.

(e)

Tree roots greater than 30mm diameter are not to be removed unless
approved by The Project Arborist on site.

(f)

All structures are to bridge roots unless directed by The Project Arborist on
site.
(Reason: Tree management)

PRIOR TO OCCUPATION OF THE DEVELOPMENT
The following conditions of consent must be complied with prior to the issue of an
occupation certificate.
24.

Public Infrastructure Restoration
Prior to the release of the Damage Deposit, any damaged public infrastructure
caused as a result of the construction works on the subject site (including damage
caused by, but not limited to , delivery vehicles, waste collection, contractors, subcontractors, concrete delivery vehicles) must be fully repaired in accordance with
Council’s specification and AUS-SPEC at no cost to Council.
(Reason: Protection of public assets)

25.

Tree Planting
Prior to the issue of any Occupation Certificate, plant at least 3 x Angophora costata
trees on the property.
The trees shall:
(a)

Have a minimum container size of 200mm and grown to NATSPEC 2 Guide
Specifying Trees (2003);

(b)

Be planted in an appropriate location to allow root growth;

(c)

Be planted, mulched, watered and maintained according to industry best
practice.
(Reason: Landscape amenity)
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ONGOING CONDITIONS THAT MUST BE COMPLIED WITH AT ALL TIMES
The following conditions have been applied to ensure that the use of the land and/or
building is carried out in such a manner that is consistent with the aims and
objectives of the planning instrument affecting the land, and relevant legislation.
26.

Trees on Adjoining Properties
No approval is given for the removal or pruning of trees on the nature strip, adjoining
reserves, or neighbouring private land.
(Reason: Environmental protection)

27.

Pollution Prevention – Water
The site shall be operated and maintained to ensure all environmental risks are
minimised and managed to prevent pollution of the harbour in accordance with the
Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997 and any current Environment
Protection Authority (EPA) requirements or guidelines.
(Reason: Environment Protection)

PRESCRIBED CONDITIONS
The following conditions are prescribed by Section 4.17 of the Environmental
Planning & Assessment Act for developments involving building work.
28.

Compliance with National Construction Code
All building works must be carried out in accordance with the performance
requirements of the National Construction Code.
(Reason: Compliance)

STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS
The following advisory notes are statutory requirements of the Environmental
Planning & Assessment Act and the Environmental Planning & Assessment
Regulations and are provided to assist applicants
29.

Controlled Activity - General Terms of Approval
All works for the proposed boatshed must be carried out in accordance with the
General Terms of Approval IDAS1109325 issued by the Natural Resources Access
Regulator on 25 September 2018.
(Reason: Compliance)

30.

Construction Certificate Required
This consent IS NOT an approval to carry out any building works. A Construction
Certificate may be required PRIOR TO ANY WORKS BEING COMMENCED.
Enquiries regarding the issue of a construction certificate can be made to Council’s
Customer Service Centre on 9777 1000.
(Reason: Ensure compliance and statutory requirement)
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31.

Notify Council of Intention to Commence Works
In accordance with the provisions of Section 6.6 of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act 1979 the person having the benefit of the development consent shall
appoint a Certifying Authority and give at least 2 days’ notice to Council, in writing, of
the person’s intention to commence the erection of the building.
(Reason: Information and ensure compliance)

32.

Occupation Certificate
The building/structure or part thereof shall not be occupied or used until an interim
occupation / final occupation certificate has been issued in respect of the building or
part.
(Reason: Safety)
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ATTACHMENT 2: SITE DESCRIPTION AND AERIAL PHOTO

Subject site

5 Minimbah Rd Northbridge
5 Minimbah Road is described as Lot 3 DP 12633 and is zoned E4 – Environmental Living.
The site is located on the northern side of Minimbah Road and has a generally north-south
orientation. The site is affected by a foreshore building line located 42m from Minimbah Rd
on the site’s western side boundary and 39m from Minimbah Rd on the site’s eastern
boundary. The site has an area of 897.9m2. The site slopes towards the Bay with a fall of
37m from the front boundary to the Bay. The site adjoins a bush reserve to the west and is in
close proximity to Clive Park. The site is bushfire prone. The locality comprises detached
dwelling houses in bushland settings. A dwelling house was approved on 7 December 2011
(DA 2010/856).
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ATTACHMENT 3: CONTROLS & DEVELOPMENT STATISTICS AND REFERRALS
Willoughby Local Environmental Plan 2012
Zoning:
Existing Use Rights
Conservation area
Heritage Item
Vicinity of Heritage Item
Bushfire Prone Area
Foreshore Protection Area
Flood related planning control
Adjacent to classified road
Road/lane widening
Applicable DCP
Applicable SEPPs
Relevant policies and resolutions

E4
No
No
No
No
Yes
Yes
No
No
No
WDCP, Sydney Harbour Foreshores and
Waterways DCP
SEPP 19, SEPP 55,
SREP (Sydney Harbour Catchment 2005)

Developer’s Contribution Plans:
S7.11/7.12 Section 94A contribution:

Yes >$100,000

a.

Applicable rate (%):

0.5%

b.

The cost of development (Part A Cl 25J) ($)

$168,000

c.

Date of accepted cost of development:

7 August 2018

d.

The total contribution payable ($)

$840

Referrals
Building services

Yes

Engineering

No

Environmental Health

No

Waste

No

Landscape

Yes

Foreshores and Waterways Planning Committee
The development was referred to the Foreshores and
Waterways Planning Committee on 10 August 2018 as
required by Schedule 2 of the SREP.

The Committee advised Council on 30
October 2018 that it had no specific
issues in relation to the proposed
development and did not wish to
make any further comment.

SEPP Coastal Management 2018
The SEPP intends to plan for and effectively respond to coastal challenges such as major
storms, coastal erosion and climate change impacts, through more strategic planning around
coastal development and emergency management.
The SEPP includes development controls for four coastal management areas. Two of these
Coastal Management Areas apply to Northbridge: Coastal Environment Area and Coastal
Use Area. However, the provisions of the SEPP relating to these Management Areas do not
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apply to land within the Foreshore and Waterways Area within the meaning of the SREP
(Sydney Harbour Catchment 2005).
It is considered however that the proposed development is consistent with the general
provisions of Clause 15 of the SEPP:
Development consent must not be granted to development on land within the coastal zone
unless the consent authority is satisfied that the proposed development is not likely to cause
increased risk of coastal hazards on that land or other land.
The proposed boatshed is located above the MHWM and will not increase the risk of coastal
hazards on the subject site or neighbouring properties.
SREP Sydney Harbour Catchment
The development was referred to the Foreshores and Waterways Planning Committee on 10
August 2018 as required by Schedule 2 of the SREP. The Committee advised Council on 30
October 2018 that it had no specific issues to raise in relation to the proposed development
and did not wish to make any further comment.
Under the provisions of Clause 5 of the SREP (Sydney Harbour Catchment), Council is the
consent authority for the boatshed and stairs. Under the definitions contained in the SREP
the boatshed is a land based development which must be carried out wholly above the
MHWM. The boatshed is located on freehold land above the MHWM.
The stairs which connects the boatshed to the existing jetty are not wholly located on the
land as they extend into the bay below the MHWM. Under the definitions contained in the
SREP it is considered to be a land/water interface development being both above and below
the MHWM. The works are ancillary to a dwelling house.
The Bay adjacent to 5 Minimbah Road is zoned W6 Scenic Waterways Active Use.
Boatsheds are a permitted use in the W6 Scenic Waterways Active Use Zone. The stairs
which lead from the boatshed to the existing jetty are defined as private landing steps which
are also a permissible use in the W6 Scenic Waterways Active Zone with consent.
SREP Foreshores and Waterways Area Development Control Plan
Part 2: Ecological Assessment
The terrestrial environment is identified as containing urban development with scattered
trees which is of low conservation status.
Seagrass beds are located within the bay adjacent to the site. The seagrass beds are of high
conservation status. There will be no works within the bay apart from the stairs which are
located on top of the existing jetty. Subject to appropriate controls for erosion and
sedimentation which are included in the consent, there should be no impact to the aquatic
habitat.
It is considered that the proposed development is consistent with the general aims of the
DCP for ecological assessment.
Part 3: Landscape Status
The site is located within Landscape Character Type 3 which applies to the residential bays
of Middle Harbour. It is considered that the proposed development is consistent with the
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performance criteria for the Landscape Character Type 3. A condition of consent requires
the boatshed to be earthy colours.
Part 4 and Part 5: Guidelines for Development
Boatsheds
The DCP contains design guidelines for boatsheds that are water-based and land/water
interface developments and for boatsheds that are land based developments.
For land-based developments, boatsheds are required to be:
one storey
minimum headroom of 2.2m and a maximum of 2.5m
maximum area of 6m x 3.7m
roof pitch should not exceed 35 degrees and should be gabled. Other roof styles will be
considered having regard to the context and design of surrounding buildings
exterior colours should be compatible with the immediate surrounds and the landscape
character in which the boatshed is proposed.
The proposed boatshed has dimensions of 7m x 3.1m for a maximum area of 21.7m. This is
within the maximum area stipulated in the DCP for a boatshed of 22.2m2 (6m x 3.7m). The
roof covers the surrounding timber deck and has an area of 10.1m x 6.7m. The roof pitch is
approximately 30 degrees and the roof has gabled ends. The boatshed has a maximum
eave height of 2.6m above the floor level.
As outlined above the external colours will be conditioned to match the immediate surrounds
and be in earthy tones.
Willoughby LEP 2012
Foreshore Area
The site is located within the foreshore area and the provisions of Clause 6.4 apply.
Clause 6.4 (2) permits limited development in the foreshore area:
(2) Development consent must not be granted for development on land in the foreshore
area except for the following:
(a) single storey structures such as boat sheds, slipways and jetties that have a direct
functional relationship with the waterway,
(b) inclinators, stairs and other structures designed to provide pedestrian access to the
waterway,
(c) development for the purposes of barbecues, cycleways, fences, garden sheds,
pergolas, picnic facilities, public amenities, retaining walls, swimming pools or walking
trails.
The proposed works being a boatshed, stairs and retaining walls are permissible in the
foreshore area. It is considered that, subject to conditions, the proposed development
satisfies the provisions of Clause 6(3) of the WLEP.
Floor Space Ratio
The boatshed has an area of 27.2m2 which is to be used as a non-habitable space for the
storage of a boat and the loading and unloading of a boat into and out of the water. As such
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it is considered to be exempt from inclusion as gross floor area under the provisions of the
Willoughby LEP for the calculation of floor space ratio.
Height
Clause 4.3A (7) stipulates that the height of a building on land in the foreshore area must not
exceed 3.5 metres above ground level (existing) on any part of the lot. The proposed
boatshed has a maximum height of 4.6m above existing ground level. A Clause 4.6 variation
was submitted with the development application and is in Attachment 4.
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ATTACHMENT 4: SUBMISSIONS TABLE
Issues raised
The Northbridge Progress Association (NPA)
is concerned with environmental impacts not
adequately addressed in the DA. The site is
immediately adjacent to a bushland reserve and
is only two lots away from Clive Park Bushland
Reserve. The rear of the three suburban lots at
1, 3 and 5 Minimbah Road are an integral part for
fauna moving between these bushland areas.
The NPA is concerned that site access, land
clearing, inappropriate removal of trees and
erection of high barriers would irreparably disrupt
the existing fauna corridor.
The NPA requests that Willoughby Council
include the following:
-

-

Identify tree protection measures for
existing trees within the area beyond the
boatshed
Request a replanting scheme for native
vegetation prior to work commencing
Ensure that no access is provided from
the adjoining vacant bushland reserve
Implement
stringent
controls
over
sediment from the site running into Middle
Harbour.

Reference: DA-2018/255

Response
An arborist report was requested to
assess the impact to existing trees and
to include tree protection measures for
trees that are to be retained on the site.
The consent includes the following
conditions regarding environmental
protection:
7. For stormwater quality control,
stormwater runoff from hard
surface areas shall be collected
and conveyed via a filtration device
prior to discharging to the harbour.
8. Preparation by an arborist of a
Tree Protection Plan.
15. A Project Arborist be on site during
construction.
17. Provide erosion and sediment
control.
19. Protection of existing landscaped
gardens.
20. No access through public reserve.
22. Protection of rock outcrops and
sites of significance.
23. Tree protection measures to be
applied to all trees to be retained.
25. Additional native trees to be
planted on-site.
26. Trees on adjoining sites to be
protected.
27. The site shall be operated and
maintained
to
ensure
all
environmental risks are minimised
and managed to prevent pollution
of the harbour in accordance with
the Protection of the Environment
Operations Act 1997 and any
current Environment Protection
Authority (EPA) requirements or
guidelines.

Page 20 of 41

WLPP REPORT - DA-2018/255 - 5 MINIMBAH ROAD, NORTHBRIDGE NSW 2063.

ATTACHMENT 5: APPLICANT’S CLAUSE 4.6 SUBMISSION

Reference: DA-2018/255

Page 21 of 41

WLPP REPORT - DA-2018/255 - 5 MINIMBAH ROAD, NORTHBRIDGE NSW 2063.

Reference: DA-2018/255

Page 22 of 41

WLPP REPORT - DA-2018/255 - 5 MINIMBAH ROAD, NORTHBRIDGE NSW 2063.

Reference: DA-2018/255

Page 23 of 41

WLPP REPORT - DA-2018/255 - 5 MINIMBAH ROAD, NORTHBRIDGE NSW 2063.

Reference: DA-2018/255

Page 24 of 41

WLPP REPORT - DA-2018/255 - 5 MINIMBAH ROAD, NORTHBRIDGE NSW 2063.

Reference: DA-2018/255

Page 25 of 41

WLPP REPORT - DA-2018/255 - 5 MINIMBAH ROAD, NORTHBRIDGE NSW 2063.

Reference: DA-2018/255

Page 26 of 41

WLPP REPORT - DA-2018/255 - 5 MINIMBAH ROAD, NORTHBRIDGE NSW 2063.

ATTACHMENT 6: OFFICER’S CLAUSE 4.6 ASSESSMENT

b)

Height of Boatshed

Proposed

Standard

7.16m

3.5m

Extent of
Variation
3.66m or
100%

Neighbouring Boatsheds
Objectives of the Standard
The applicant has stated in the Clause 4.6 submission that the proposed boatshed is
consistent with the objectives of the height of buildings standard for the following reaons:
The boatshed is in harmony with the other boatsheds in the vicinity which are 5m in
height and approximately 2m above the level of the Bay.
The boatshed has a pitched roof consistent with other boatsheds in the vicinity of the
subject site.
Because the boatshed is located leeward of the other boatsheds (which are located
within the bay itself) the proposed boatshed will not impact on views for other properties
to and from the bay.
The pitched roof which contributes to the height non-compliance ensures that the
boatshed is of high visual quality because it is consistent and in harmony with other
boatsheds in the vicinity of the subject site.
Because the boatshed is located on the freehold land above the bay the height of the
structure will not disrupt views from the adjoining public reserve.
The existing character of the locality is for tall slender boatsheds with a height of
approximately 5m above floor level. The height limit of 3.5m imposed by the WLEP 2012
is inconsistent with the existing character in this locality. The desired future character for
the locality regarding boatsheds is that they are compatible with and fit in with the
existing built form.
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Are there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the
development standard?
The written request for a justification under Clause 4.6 by the applicant states the following
environmental planning ground to justify contravening the development standard:
The height of the proposed building will not cause any impacts to overshadowing.
The height of the proposed boatshed will not disrupt existing views to and from the
harbour.
The proposed height of the boatshed will contribute positively to the scenic quality of the
foreshore as it is compatible with the design and appearance of existing boatsheds in
the vicinity of the subject site.
Objectives of the Zone
It is considered that the proposed boatshed is compatible with the objectives of the E4
Environmental Living Zone as follows:
Subject to conditions for environmental protection contained in the consent, the proposal
is a low impact residential development (ancillary to a dwelling house).
Subject to conditions, the development will preserve the natural features and bushland
within the immediate locality.
The development will retain and enhance residential amenity, including views, solar
access, aural and visual privacy, foreshore setting, landscape quality and heritage
value.
The development will retain and enhance residential amenity, including views, solar
access, aural and visual privacy, foreshore setting and landscape quality.
Conclusion
In conclusion, it is considered that the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed
the matters contained in Clause 4.6 (3) and that the proposed development will be in the
public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the particular standard and the
objectives for development within the zone in which the development is proposed to be
carried out.
Compliance with the development standard is considered to be unreasonable and
unnecessary in the circumstances of this case as there are unique site characteristics that
contribute to the non-compliance.
The variation does not raise any matters of State or Regional significance.
It is considered that in this case, the variation of the development standard results in a better
planning outcome.
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ATTACHMENT 7 - SECTION 4.15 (79C) ASSESSMENT
The application has been assessed under the provisions of S.4.15 (79C) of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act.
The most relevant matters for consideration are assessed under the following headings:
Matters for Consideration Under S. 4.15 (S.79C) EP&A Act
Considered Satisfactory  Considered Unsatisfactory  Not Relevant N/A
(a)(i) The provisions of any environmental planning instrument (EPI)
State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPP)

Regional Environmental Plans (REP)

Local Environmental Plans (LEP)

Comment:
The development proposal does not contravene any State or Regional Plans
or policies.
The proposed development is consistent with the general provisions for
development within the coastal zone as contained in the SEPP Coastal
Management 2018.
The site adjoins the Harbour foreshore and is located within the Foreshores
and Waterways Area identified in Part 3 of the SREP (Sydney Harbour
Catchment) 2005. The development proposal has been assessed according
to The Matters for Consideration listed in Part 3, Division 2 of the SREP and is
found to be consistent with the aims of the plan. It is considered that the
proposed development will have an acceptable impact on the scenic qualities
of Sydney Harbour and views to and from the subject site.
The site is adjacent to a bushland reserve and as such the provisions of
Clause 9 of SEPP 19 apply to the site. It is considered that the proposed
development will not have an adverse impact on the adjoining bushland.
The zoning for the site is E4 Environmental Living under the provisions of the
WLEP 2012 and the site is located within the foreshore area. The proposed
works are permissible within the foreshore area under the provisions of
Clause 6.4 of the WLEP 2012. It is considered that the proposed development
is consistent with the objectives of the E4 zone.
With respect to the development standard for Height of Buildings in the
foreshore area, the non-compliance with the height standard of 3.5m is in part
due to the topography of the site and the design guidelines for boatsheds
which is for pitched roofs with gable ends. The Clause 4.6 variation submitted
by the applicant is supported.
(a)(ii)

(a)(iii)

The provision of any draft environmental planning instrument (EPI)
Draft State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPP)
Draft Regional Environmental Plans (REP)
Draft Local Environmental Plans (LEP)
N/A
Any development control plans
Development control plans (DCPs)
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Matters for Consideration Under S. 4.15 (S.79C) EP&A Act
Considered Satisfactory  Considered Unsatisfactory  Not Relevant N/A
Comment:
The proposed development is considered to be consistent with the objectives
for development contained in the Sydney Harbour Foreshores and Waterways
Development Control Plan.
Part C10 of the WDCP contains development guidelines for development
within the foreshore area. It is considered that the proposed development is
consistent with the intent of Part C10 of the WDCP which is to preserve and
enhance the natural features and vegetation of the foreshore area for its
scenic and ecological values and to ensure development does not detract
from the natural character of these areas.
Part D1.16 of the WDCP contains objectives and controls for development in
the E4 Environmental Living Zone. The proposed development complies with
the relevant objectives and controls for development contained in Part D1.16
apart from the building height limit for the foreshore area of 3.5m. Despite this
non-compliance, it is considered that the proposed boatshed and stairs meets
the objectives of the DCP for development in the E4 Environmental Living
Zone.
It is considered that there will be no significant adverse impacts to adjoining
properties as a result of the proposed development.
(a)(iv) Any matters prescribed by the regulations
Clause 92 EP&A Regulation-Demolition
Clause 93 EP&A Regulation-Fire Safety Considerations
Clause 94 EP&A Regulation-Fire Upgrade of Existing Buildings
(b)
The likely impacts of the development
Context & setting
Access, transport & traffic, parking
Servicing, loading/unloading
Public domain
Utilities
Heritage
Privacy
Views
Solar Access
Water and draining
Soils
Air & microclimate
Flora & fauna
Waste
Energy
Noise & vibration
Natural hazards
Safety, security crime prevention
Social impact in the locality
Economic impact in the locality
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Matters for Consideration Under S. 4.15 (S.79C) EP&A Act
Considered Satisfactory  Considered Unsatisfactory  Not Relevant N/A
Site design and internal design

Construction

Cumulative impacts

Comment:
The proposed development results in ancillary uses to an existing dwelling
and is minor in nature. As outlined above, the proposed boatshed and stairs is
considered to have a satisfactory impact on neighbouring properties. It is
considered that the proposal will have an acceptable impact on the scenic
quality of the Harbour.
(c)

The suitability of the site for the development
Does the proposal fit in the locality?
Are the site attributes conducive to this development?
Comment:
The proposed development is for ancillary uses to a dwelling house in the E4
Environmental Living Zone which include a boatshed and stairs to connect to
an existing jetty, ramp and pontoon.




The site is located in an environmentally sensitive area and is bushfire prone.
The works are considered to be relatively minor and consistent with the
character of the foreshore area in the Northbridge locality. The site is
considered suitable for the proposed development and has no major
constraints to the proposed development.
(d)

(e)

Any submissions made in accordance with this Act or the regulations
Public submissions
Submissions from public authorities
Comment:
One submission was received from the Northbridge Progress Association as a
result of the notification of the development application. The comments made
in the submission were taken into account during the assessment of the
development application and conditions included in the consent relating to
environmental protection that address the issued raised.
The public interest
Federal, State and Local Government interests and Community
interests
Comment:
The proposed development is considered to be consistent with the objectives
of the E4 Environmental Living Zone and for development in the foreshore
area and will not have unreasonable amenity impacts on the harbour,
adjoining private properties or the surrounding bushland. The proposed
development is considered to be consistent with the desired future character
of the Northbridge locality.
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ATTACHMENT 8: NOTIFICATION MAP
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ATTACHMENT 9: ARCHITECTURAL PLANS
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